

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE
HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA

TWELFTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

**Forty-fourth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the
Constitution of 1974**

House of Representatives
State Capitol
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Thursday, March 29, 2018

The House of Representatives was called to order at 1:23 P.M., by the Honorable Taylor Barras, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Morning Hour

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker	Foil	Leger
Abraham	Franklin	Leopold
Abramson	Gaines	Lyons
Amedee	Garofalo	Mack
Anders	Gisclair	Magee
Armes	Glover	Marino
Bacala	Guinn	McFarland
Bagley	Hall	Miguez
Bagneris	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Miller, G.
Billiot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bouie	Henry	Norton
Brass	Hensgens	Pearson
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pope
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carpenter	Hollis	Pylant
Carter, G.	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Howard	Richard
Carter, S.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Chaney	Huval	Seabaugh
Connick	Ivey	Shadoin
Coussan	Jackson	Simon
Cox	James	Smith
Crews	Jefferson	Stagni
Cromer	Jenkins	Stefanski
Danahay	Johnson	Stokes
Davis	Jones	Talbot
Dwight	Jordan	Thibaut
Edmonds	Landry, N.	White

Emerson	Landry, T.	Wright
Falconer	LeBas	Zeringue
Total - 99		

The Speaker announced that there were 99 members present and a quorum.

Prayer

Prayer was offered by Rep. Bishop.

Pledge of Allegiance

Rep. Ivey led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Reading of the Journal

On motion of Rep. White, the reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. White, the Journal of March 28, 2018, was adopted.

**Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications**

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate

SENATE BILLS

March 29, 2018

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has finally passed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill Nos. 27, 104, 169, and 385

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

**Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions
on First Reading**

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on first reading were taken up, read, and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

SENATE BILL NO. 27—

BY SENATOR MILLS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 46:153.3(D)(1) and (2), relative to the Medicaid Pharmaceutical and Therapeutics Committee; to provide for committee composition; to provide for committee diversity; to provide for nominating entities; to provide for filling of vacancies; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 104—

BY SENATOR ALLAIN

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 32:1252(27), relative to marine products; to provide certain definitions; to provide for a licensing exception for certain manufacturers of marine products; to provide for certain terms and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 169—
BY SENATOR THOMPSON

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 3:1431(19), 1435(5), 1436(4)(d) and (5)(e), and 1444(10) and to repeal R.S. 3:1431(23), relative to seeds; to provide for the authority of the commissioner of agriculture; to require seed test confidentiality; to provide relative to seed labeling; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

SENATE BILL NO. 385—
BY SENATOR CHABERT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 41:14, the introductory paragraph of R.S. 41:51, 51(1), 1001 through 1006, 1008, 1009, 1042, 1044, 1082, 1084, 1132, 1133, 1213, 1701, 1703, 1706(B), 1713(A) and R.S. 50:171(A), relative to the state land office; to correct statutory references that remain from the transfer of the state land office to the division of administration; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Leger, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent at this time.

**Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 22—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To create the Children's Savings Accounts Task Force to study and make recommendations relative to establishing a children's savings account program in Louisiana and to submit a written report of findings and recommendations, including a strategic plan for developing and implementing such a program, to the House Committee on Education and the Senate Committee on Education by not later than sixty days prior to the 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

**Introduction of House Bills
and Joint Resolutions**

The following named members introduced the following House Bills and Joint Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE BILL NO. 750—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STAGNI

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2805(A) and (B)(1)(d), relative to requirements for licensure by the Louisiana Board of Chiropractic Examiners; to provide relative to educational qualifications of applicants to the board; to provide for technical corrections; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 751—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BARRAS

AN ACT

To appropriate funds for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 to defray the expenses of the Louisiana Legislature, including the expenses of the House of Representatives and the Senate, of legislative service agencies, and of the Louisiana State Law Institute; to provide for the salary, expenses, and allowances of members, officers, staff, and agencies of the Legislature; to provide with respect to the appropriations and allocations herein made; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**House and House Concurrent Resolutions
Lying Over**

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions lying over were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 53—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

A RESOLUTION

To create the Task Force on Baton Rouge Police Department Policies to study issues related to the seniority, promotion, and discipline of Baton Rouge police officers and to study strategies and best procedures by which the Baton Rouge Police Department can improve the educational and training requirements of its officers and to provide for a written report of findings and recommendations to the House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs not later December 31, 2018.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs.

**House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading to be Referred**

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading to be referred to committees were taken up, read, and referred to committees, as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 744—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

AN ACT

To enact Code of Civil Procedure Article 196.1, relative to the power of courts to act during emergencies; to provide for the authority to sign orders and judgments; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

HOUSE BILL NO. 745—
BY REPRESENTATIVE EDMONDS AND SENATOR HEWITT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 24:653(N)(3) and R.S. 49:308.5(B)(3) and (4), relative to certain funds in the state treasury; to provide for meeting dates of the Dedicated Fund Review Subcommittee of the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget; to provide for the review of certain funds in the state treasury by the subcommittee; to provide for the powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities of the subcommittee, including the recommendation for the reclassification, elimination, and expenditure of certain funds in the treasury; to provide for the reclassification of funds in the treasury; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 746—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GARY CARTER
AN ACT

To repeal R.S. 17:3.1(F), relative to the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education; to repeal the requirement that the state board meet quarterly in New Orleans relative to the Recovery School District; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Education.

HOUSE BILL NO. 749—
BY REPRESENTATIVES BARRAS, ABRAHAM, BACALA, BAGLEY, CHAD BROWN, TERRY BROWN, CARMODY, STEVE CARTER, CROMER, DWIGHT, FALCONER, FOIL, GISCLAIR, GUINN, LANCE HARRIS, HAVARD, HAZEL, HENSGENS, HORTON, HUVAL, MAGEE, MCFARLAND, NORTON, PUGH, SHADOIN, STEFANSKI, THIBAUT, AND ZERINGUE AND SENATORS APPEL, CHABERT, CORTEZ, ERDEY, HEWITT, LAFLEUR, MIZELL, PEACOCK, AND WHITE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(30) and R.S. 45:201.4(6) and 201.6(G)(2) and to enact Part D of Chapter 4 of Title 45 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 45:202 through 216, relative to transportation network companies; to provide for public records exceptions; to provide for transportation network company requirements; to provide for definitions; to provide for insurance requirements; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works.

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading to be Referred

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading to be referred were taken up, read, and referred to committees, as follows:

SENATE BILL NO. 91—
BY SENATOR CLAITOR
AN ACT

To enact Civil Code Art. 2315.10, relative to civil liability for offenses and quasi offenses; to provide relative to hazing; to authorize exemplary damages for death caused by hazing; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

SENATE BILL NO. 114—
BY SENATORS PEACOCK, ALLAIN, CORTEZ, MARTINY, MIZELL, THOMPSON AND WHITE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 29:402(C) and 422(A) and to enact R.S. 29:418.2, relative to the Military Service Relief Act; to provide relative to contracts; to provide for suspension or termination of contracts under certain circumstances; to provide for procedures, terms, and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

SENATE BILL NO. 170—
BY SENATOR THOMPSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact the introductory paragraph of R.S. 3:1382(A) and to enact R.S. 3:1382(A)(8) and (9), relative to the Agricultural Chemistry and Seed Commission; to increase the commission membership; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development.

SENATE BILL NO. 184—
BY SENATOR MARTINY
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:402(17), 405(A)(6) and (C)(2), and 416(C) and (D), relative to the Video Draw Poker Devices Control Law; to provide for the method of operation of video draw poker devices; to provide for qualified truck stops; to provide for fuel sales of qualified truck stops; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

SENATE BILL NO. 284—
BY SENATOR LUNEAU
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1133.14(E) and (F), relative to emergency medical services protocols; to repeal provisions regarding the Disaster and Emergency Medical Services Committee of the Louisiana State Medical Society; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

SENATE BILL NO. 303—
BY SENATORS MILKOVICH, ALARIO, BISHOP, BOUDREAUX, CARTER, GATTI, JOHNS, LONG, LUNEAU, MARTINY, MILLS, MORRELL, PETERSON, TARVER AND THOMPSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:416.13(D)(2)(a), (c), and (d), and (3)(f)(i), to enact R.S. 17:416.13(I) and (J), and to repeal R.S. 17:416.13(D)(3)(d)(iii), relative to student behavior and conduct; to provide relative to bullying; to provide relative to required reporting of incidences of bullying; to provide relative to record keeping; to provide relative to permitted actions by school employees to prevent bullying; to provide relative to protection of school employees from retaliation; to provide relative to parental notification; to provide relative to parental relief; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Education.

SENATE BILL NO. 344—
BY SENATOR GATTI
AN ACT

To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state property; to authorize the transfer of certain state property in Webster Parish; to provide for the property description; to provide for reservation of mineral rights; to provide terms and conditions; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

SENATE BILL NO. 438—
BY SENATOR CHABERT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 41:1004, relative to the sale of timber on state lands; to make technical changes; to provide for the sale of timber by the state land office; to prohibit accepting bids less than the minimum price established by the Department of Agriculture and Forestry; to provide terms, conditions, and requirements; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

SENATE BILL NO. 446—
BY SENATOR WHITE

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 49:191(10)(c) and to repeal R.S. 49:191(8)(n), relative to the Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness, including provisions to provide for the re-creation of the Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness and the statutory entities made a part of the department by law; to provide for the effective termination date for all statutory authority for the existence of such statutory entities; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

SENATE BILL NO. 478 (Substitute of Senate Bill No. 350 by Senator Thompson)—
BY SENATOR THOMPSON

AN ACT

To repeal R.S. 37:977(A)(5) and (6)(c), relative to licensed practical nurses; to repeal fee provisions for the verification of Louisiana licenses; to repeal fee provisions for certification of good standing licensure; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

**House and House Concurrent Resolutions
Reported by Committee**

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 15—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JORDAN

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request the Board of Supervisors of Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College to submit a proposal to the Board of Regents for the establishment of an associate of applied science degree program in process technology for students enrolled in Southern University at Shreveport, which would be provided on the campus of Southern University at Baton Rouge through the Southern University College Connect Program, and to urge and request the Board of Regents to approve the proposal.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the resolution was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

**House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading Reported by Committee**

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 4—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BISHOP

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:10(B)(1)(g) and 302.1(C)(1)(c), relative to saltwater fishing licenses; to extend the applicability of an additional fee for purchase of a saltwater fishing license; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 4 by Representative Bishop

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 56:302.1(C)(1)(c)" to "R.S. 56:10(B)(1)(g) and 302.1(C)(1)(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, change "R.S. 56:302.1(C)(1)(c) is" to "R.S. 56:10(B)(1)(g) and 302.1(C)(1)(c) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, after "licensing;" insert "to provide for an effective date;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"§10. Annual report to governor; estimate of proposed expenditures; particular funds; limitations on purposes for use of monies in particular funds; warrants; vouchers; surplus funds

* * *

B.(1)

* * *

(g) Between June 1, 2014, and May 31, ~~2018~~ 2022, pay annually into the Conservation Fund, into a special account designated as the "Saltwater Fish Research and Conservation Fund", an amount equal to the fees collected pursuant to R.S. 56:302.1(C)(1)(c).

* * **

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, after line 17, add the following:

"Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 87—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3092(5), relative to the Louisiana Student Tuition Assistance and Revenue Trust Program; to broaden the definition of institution of postsecondary education for program purposes; to include certain out-of-state proprietary schools in such definition; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 130—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:109.1, relative to use of vehicles on wildlife management areas; to provide for the operation of airboats; to provide for the establishment of airboat trails; to provide for requirements; to provide for rules and regulations; to provide for penalties; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 130 by Representative Schexnayder

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, after "also" delete the remainder of the line and insert "include the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"(4) Prohibit the use of established airboats trails by airboats between September first and the following January thirty-first."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the end of line 17, change "ten years" to "a ten-year period"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 140—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:571.21(B), 574.4.2(A)(2)(e) and (F), and 574.4.5(B) and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 895.1(C), relative to probation and parole; to provide relative to the supervision fees paid by offenders placed on probation or parole; to provide relative to the fee assessed by the division of probation and parole for collection of certain monetary assessments imposed as a condition of probation or parole; to provide relative to the processing fee for each case file opened by a probation and parole officer; to provide relative to the use of such fees; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 144—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAHAM

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:3138.7, relative to special treasury funds; to establish the Louisiana Jobs Now Fund as a special fund in the state treasury; to provide for deposits into the fund; to provide for uses of the fund; to provide for certain limitations; to require certain reports; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 144 by Representative Abraham

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 12, between "institutions" and "to meet" insert "and institutions that are members of the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 20, between "boards" and "to be" insert "and the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 4, after "at" and before "in" change "public four-year universities" to "four-year institutions"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 6, between "at" and "two-year," delete "public"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 7, between "jobs" and "as" delete the comma " , "

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 9, between "that" and "unexpended" change "remains" to "remain"

Page 6 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 11, between "to" and "implementation" change "their" to "its"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 13, between "boards" and "only" insert "and Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, line 14, after "board" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and the association on behalf of the receiving"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 2, line 17, between "include" and "but" delete the comma ", "

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 2, line 22, between "for" and "education" change "higher" to "postsecondary"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 2, line 23, between "year," and "postsecondary" change "the" to "a"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 2, line 24, after "management" and before "delay" change "boards may, at their discretion," to "board and the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities may"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 2, line 27, after "to" delete the remainder of the line and insert "four-year institutions"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 3, line 1, between "to" and "two-year," delete "public"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 3, line 3, between "jobs" and "as" delete the comma ", "

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 3, line 5, after "The" delete the remainder of the line and insert "presidents of the four public postsecondary education systems and the president of the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities annually shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 3, line 8, after "Regents" delete the remainder of the line and insert "annually shall submit a report to the Senate"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 3, line 9, between "Education," and "Senate" insert "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 3, line 14, between "created." and "postsecondary" change "The" to "Each"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 3, at the end of line 14, change "boards" to "board and the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges and Universities"

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the above bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 145—

BY REPRESENTATIVE COX

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 37:1745.2 and Children's Code Article 606(C), relative to the diagnosing of certain mental health conditions; to provide limitations on the diagnosing of factitious disorder imposed on another; to provide relative to child in need of care proceedings; to provide limitations on the initiation of such proceedings; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 145 by Representative Cox

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 18, delete "a bona fide provider-patient relationship with" and insert in lieu thereof "conducted a bona fide evaluation of"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, delete lines 3 through 12 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(1) "Bona fide evaluation" means all of the following actions have occurred:

(a) The health care provider has reviewed the relevant clinical records of the individual and the purported victim, and has completed a full assessment of the individual's clinical history and current clinical condition. For purposes of this Section, "clinical records" shall include, without limitation, documentation from schools, health care providers, child care providers, agencies, and other institutions; interviews with members of the extended family, friends, and acquaintances of the individual; and other collateral sources when the resulting information is likely to be relevant.

(b) The health care provider has performed an in-person clinical evaluation of the individual which includes a clinical interview and behavioral observation.

(c) The health care provider has created and maintained a record of the condition of the individual in accordance with clinically accepted standards to support a mental health diagnosis."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 19, delete "an allegation" and insert in lieu thereof "a determination"

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 158—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL AND SENATOR CLAITOR

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 28:53(B)(1) and (G)(8) and 63(A)(1) and (B), relative to admissions to treatment facilities by emergency certificate; to provide relative to transfers between parishes; to

provide relative to duties of physicians and coroners; to provide for standard of care; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 158 by Representative Foil

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete "R.S. 28:53(G)(8)," and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 28:53(B)(1) and (G)(8) and 63(A)(1) and (B),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "coroners;" insert "to provide for standard of care;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 6, after "1." delete "R.S. 28:53(G)(8) is" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 28:53(B)(1) and (G)(8) and 63(A)(1) and (B) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 8 and 9 insert the following:

"B.(1) Any physician licensed or permitted by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, physician assistant when acting in accordance with their respective clinical practice guidelines, psychiatric mental health nurse practitioner, other nurse practitioner who acts in accordance with a collaborative practice agreement and receives verbal approval for executing the certificate from his collaborating physician, or psychologist may execute an emergency certificate only after an actual examination of a person alleged to have a mental illness or be suffering from a substance-related or addictive disorder who is determined to be in need of immediate care and treatment in a treatment facility because the examining physician, physician assistant when acting in accordance with their respective clinical practice guidelines, psychiatric mental health nurse practitioner, other nurse practitioner who acts in accordance with a collaborative practice agreement and receives verbal approval for executing the certificate from his collaborating physician, or psychologist determines the person to be dangerous to self or others or to be gravely disabled. The actual examination of the person by a psychiatrist may be conducted by telemedicine utilizing video conferencing technology provided that a licensed healthcare professional who can adequately and accurately assist with obtaining any necessary information including but not limited to the information listed in Paragraph (4) of this Subsection shall be in the examination room with the patient at the time of the video conference. A patient examined in such a manner shall be medically cleared prior to admission to a mental health treatment facility. Failure to conduct an examination prior to the execution of the certificate will be evidence of gross negligence.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, after line 4, insert the following:

"§63. Standard of care; limitation of liability; penalties

A.(1) Any ~~licensed~~ physician licensed or permitted by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, psychologist, medical psychologist, psychiatric mental health nurse practitioner, or public and private general hospital personnel exercising that degree of skill and care ordinarily employed, under similar circumstances by members of his profession in good standing in the same community or locality, and using reasonable care and diligence with his best judgment in the application of his skill, shall not be held civilly liable or subject to criminal prosecution for acts arising from his professional opinions which fall within the scope of his duties, judgments, actions, or duties pursuant to any of the provisions of this Part, unless the damage or injury was caused by willful or wanton negligence or gross misconduct. This limitation of liability shall apply only to public and private general hospital personnel who within the preceding twelve-month period have received appropriate training in nonviolent crisis intervention. Such training shall be documented in their personnel files. The training shall be provided by an instructor who has attended a course in crisis intervention taught by a certified instructor.

* * *

B. Any ~~licensed~~ physician licensed or permitted by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, psychologist, medical psychologist, or psychiatric mental health nurse practitioner who executes an emergency certificate shall be held to that degree of skill and care ordinarily employed, under similar circumstances, by members of his profession in good standing in the same community or locality, and using reasonable care and diligence with his best judgment in the application of his skill.

* * **

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 166—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MACK
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:584, relative to criminal history record information; to provide relative to the interstate exchange of criminal history record information for noncriminal justice purposes; to adopt and ratify the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact; to provide relative to the duties and authority of the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information in this regard; to provide relative to the effectiveness of the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact in Louisiana; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 184—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 887(C), relative to operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to provide relative to special costs assessed for convictions of operating a vehicle while intoxicated; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 184 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "intoxicated;" delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 5, delete "for persons placed on pretrial diversion;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "C.(1)" to "C."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 15, after "who" and before "to a blood" delete "submitted" and insert "was subjected"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete lines 8 through 15 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 186— BY REPRESENTATIVES MARINO AND BACALA AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:979, relative to the attempt or conspiracy to commit violations of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Law; to provide relative to the penalties imposed for the attempt or conspiracy to distribute or possess with intent to distribute certain Schedule I controlled dangerous substances; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 189— BY REPRESENTATIVE WRIGHT AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 49:953(C) and 968(K) and (L), relative to administrative procedure; to provide for processes to review agency rules; to require agencies to conduct periodic hearings to have public comment on rules; and to require reports to the appropriate committees of the legislature regarding such comment; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Wright, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 194— BY REPRESENTATIVE HOWARD AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1834(C) and 1838(F) and to enact R.S. 22:1838(G), relative to recoupment of health insurance claims payments; to prohibit recoupments after the expiration of

eighteen months from the date the initial claim was paid; to provide for applicability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Original House Bill No. 194 by Representative Howard

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 22:1838(F)" to "R.S. 22:1834(C) and 1838(F)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, change "one year" to "eighteen months"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, change "R.S. 22:1838(F) is" to "R.S. 22:1834(C) and 1838(F) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"§1834. Remittance advice; thirty-day payment standard; limitations on claim filing and audits

* * *

C. ~~A Subject to the limitation provided for in R.S. 22:1838(F), a health insurance issuer that prescribes the period of time that a healthcare provider under contract for provision of healthcare services has to submit a claim for payment under pursuant to R.S. 22:1832 or 1833 shall have the same prescribed period of time following payment of such the claim to perform any review or audit for purposes of reconsidering the validity of such the claim.~~

* * **

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"healthcare provider for healthcare services rendered in good faith and pursuant to the benefit plan for any reason after the expiration of eighteen months from the date the"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 16, change "one year" to "eighteen months"

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 224— BY REPRESENTATIVE MARINO AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1060.13 and 1060.15(B), relative to criminal offenses involving legend drugs; to reduce criminal

penalties for certain offenses involving legend drugs; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 260—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 15:603(10)(r), (s), and (t), relative to DNA detection of sexual and violent offenders; to provide for the collection of DNA samples from certain offenders; to provide for certain crimes requiring the collection of DNA samples; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 260 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "enact" and before "relative" change "R.S. 15:603(10)(r) and (s)," to "R.S. 15:603(10)(r), (s), and (t),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 7, after "Section 1." and before "are" change "R.S. 15:603(10)(r) and (s)" to "R.S. 15:603(10)(r), (s), and (t)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 15, after "A" and before "violation" delete "second or subsequent"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following: "(t) A violation of R.S. 14:95."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 281—

BY REPRESENTATIVE TALBOT

AN ACT

To enact Part VII of Subchapter B of Chapter 5-D of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 40:1193.1 through 1193.9, and R.S. 40:2010.8(A)(24), relative to rights of nursing home residents; to authorize a nursing home resident or a surrogate to have a monitoring device installed in the room of the resident; to establish conditions for the installation and use of monitoring devices in nursing homes; to provide for consent relative to the installation and use of such devices; to provide limitations on the use of such devices; to require nursing homes to make certain accommodations relative to such devices; to limit liability in cases in which a monitoring device is installed without proper authorization or used improperly; to prohibit

certain conduct by nursing homes; to establish penalties; to provide for administrative rulemaking; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 281 by Representative Moreno

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Change lead author from Representative Moreno to Representative Talbot

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 284—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SMITH

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:192(C), 192.2, and 3996(B)(45) and to repeal R.S. 17:192.1, relative to school nutrition programs; to revise procedures relative to a student's inability to pay for school meals and a student's meal debt; to require the state Department of Education to provide notification to certain schools and districts and assistance upon request relative to certain federal nutrition options; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 284 by Representative Smith

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, after "provide" and before "relative" delete "assistance" and insert "notification to certain schools and districts and assistance upon request"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete line 14, and at the beginning of line 15, delete "districts" and insert "The department shall notify such schools and districts of their eligibility and, upon request by a school or district, shall provide technical assistance and guidance"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 5, after "meal" and before "to" insert "or an alternative reimbursable meal"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 22, after "responsive" insert a colon ":" and delete the remainder of the line and delete line 23

Page 10 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 24, after "(a)" and before "the parent" delete "Notify" insert "The school governing authority shall notify"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 25, after "authority" delete the remainder of the line and insert "may contact the Department of Children and Family Services under certain circumstances"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, delete line 29 and insert "year and there is cause to believe that the child is the victim of abuse or neglect as defined in Louisiana Children's Code Article 603, the school governing authority shall contact the office of children and family"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 18, after "education" and before "the secretary" delete the comma "," and insert "and upon request to"

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 318— BY REPRESENTATIVE CONNICK AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 13:1894.1(A) and R.S. 14:98(C)(1)(e) and (3), relative to the crime of operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to provide relative to the determination of the existence of prior convictions for operating a vehicle while intoxicated; to remove exceptions for certain New Orleans courts; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 318 by Representative Connick

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 8, after "Section 1." and before "is" change "R.S. 13.1894.1(A)" to "R.S. 13:1894.1(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 10, after "courts" delete the remainder of the line

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 335— BY REPRESENTATIVE GARY CARTER AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 36:744(D) and to enact Chapter 6 of Title 44 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 44:501 through 503, relative to the Louisiana Historical Records Advisory Board; to provide for the membership of the

board; to provide for the duties of the board; to provide relative to the state historical records coordinator and the deputy state historical records coordinator; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 335 by Representative Gary Carter

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 12, after "appointment;" delete the remainder of the line and insert "compensation"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, line 17, delete "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, line 25, change "National Commission's guidelines." to "national commission's manual."

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 336— BY REPRESENTATIVES COX, BAGLEY, CHANEY, HENSGENS, HOFFMANN, HORTON, JOHNSON, DUSTIN MILLER, AND POPE AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 46:153.3(B)(2)(a)(introductory paragraph), relative to the Medicaid pharmacy program; to require the development of a single preferred drug list; to provide for utilization; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

Under the rules, the above bill was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

Suspension of the Rules

Rep. Cox moved to suspend the rules to pass the bill to its third reading.

Rep. Henry objected.

By a vote of 31 yeas and 54 nays, the House refused to suspend the rules.

Under the rules, the bill was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 373— BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 49:964(A)(2) and 992(B)(3), relative to administrative procedure; to provide relative to judicial review of administrative decisions; to authorize the Department of

Children and Family Services to seek judicial review of certain decisions by the division of administrative law; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 373 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "49:964(A)(2)" delete the comma "," and insert "and 992(B)(3),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 7, after "49:964(A)(2)" delete "is" and insert "and 992(B)(3) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"§992. Applicability; exemptions; attorney fees; court costs

* * *

B.

* * *

(3)(a) Nothing in this Section shall affect the right to or manner of judicial appeal in any adjudication, irrespective of whether or not such adjudication is commenced by the division or by an agency.

(b)(i) However, no agency or official thereof, or other person acting on behalf of an agency or official thereof, shall be entitled to judicial review of a decision made pursuant to this Chapter.

(ii) The provisions of Item (i) of this Subparagraph shall not apply to the Department of Children and Family Services or an official thereof or other person acting on behalf of the department or official in appeals brought pursuant to Children's Code Article 616.1.1.

* * *

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 378—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SHADOIN
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 49:191(10)(c) and to repeal R.S. 49:191(8)(c), relative to the Department of State, including provisions to provide for the re-creation of the Department of State and the statutory entities made a part of the department by law; to provide for the effective termination date for all statutory authority for the existence of such statutory entities; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 378 by Representative Shadoin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 49:191(11)" to "R.S. 49:191(10)(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, on line 14, change "2025," to "2023,"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 19, change "R.S. 49:193(11)" to "R.S. 49:191(10)(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, delete line 9, and insert the following:

"(10) July 1, 2022:"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, change "(a)" to "(c)"

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 411—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:1855(O), relative to the Louisiana Scenic Rivers Act; to provide an exception for certain uses on the Tickfaw River and Blind River; to provide terms, conditions, and procedures; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 411 by Representative Schexnayder

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "Tickfaw River" and before the semi-colon ";," insert "and Blind River"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the end of line 12, insert "Blind River,"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Page 12 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

HOUSE BILL NO. 418—

BY REPRESENTATIVE IVEY

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:3351.21, relative to tuition at public postsecondary education institutions; to authorize the public postsecondary education management boards to increase tuition at their respective institutions; to provide limitations; to provide exceptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 425—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ZERINGUE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:303(E), relative to charter boat guide fishing; provides for certification of a licensed charter boat captain as earning more than fifty percent of his income from charter fishing activities; and to provide with respect thereto.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 425 by Representative Zeringue

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, delete "for purposes of" and on line 3, delete "taxation,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "activities" delete the comma "," and "for purposes of" and on line 5, delete "taxation"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 435—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAY MORRIS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 34:851.27(A) and to enact R.S. 38:2758, relative to water conservation boards; to provide for powers and duties of the board; to provide for the authority to regulate or prohibit operation of vessels in certain circumstances; to provide for exceptions; to require public hearings; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 435 by Representative Jay Morris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 34:851.27(A) and" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "to enact R.S. 38:2758, relative to water conservation boards; to provide for powers"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete lines 7 through 9 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 16, after "Section," change "R.S. 38:2753(B)" to "R.S. 38:2758"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Section 2. R.S. 38:2758 is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§2758. Prohibited operation"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, delete "B."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 20, delete "the board" and insert "any water conservation board with a jurisdiction including a parish with a population between one hundred ninety thousand and one hundred thirty-five thousand and one other adjacent parish with a population between thirty thousand and twenty-six thousand, both based on the latest federal decennial census."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 21, after "by," delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 22 and 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

"a lake located on the border of one of the parishes within the board's jurisdiction when that body of water is above flood stage. Any regulation or prohibition adopted"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 24, change "Subsection" to "Section"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 442—

BY REPRESENTATIVE THIBAUT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:1110, relative to False River; to provide for a delineation of the boundary between state ownership and private ownership of the land adjacent to the water body; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 460—

BY REPRESENTATIVES STOKES, AMEDEE, ANDERS, CHAD BROWN, CARPENTER, CONNICK, CROMER, DAVIS, HILL, HOLLIS, HUVAL, JACKSON, MARCELLE, MORENO, PIERRE, SEABAUGH, SMITH, TALBOT, THOMAS, AND WHITE AND SENATORS BARROW, MIZELL, AND PETERSON

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1028(A)(2)(introductory paragraph) and (4) and (D), R.S. 40:1105.13(B), and R.S. 46:975(B)(introductory paragraph),(C)(1), and (D), to enact R.S. 46:975(E) and 975.1, and to repeal R.S. 22:1028(B)(3), relative to mandatory coverage for breast cancer screening services; to define minimum mammography examination for health plan benefits; to define digital breast tomosynthesis; to define mammography examination for state cancer control and prevention programs; to designate certain breast cancer screening services as Medicaid covered services; to repeal outdated provisions; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Original House Bill No. 460 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 18, delete "consisting of" and insert in lieu thereof "including but not limited to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 17, delete "consisting of" and insert in lieu thereof "including but not limited to"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, line 2, delete "consisting of" and insert in lieu thereof "including but not limited to"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 6, delete "consisting of" and insert in lieu thereof "including but not limited to"

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the above bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 464—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BISHOP

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:402(17) and (18), 405(C)(2), (3), and (4), 416(C) and (D), 417(A)(2) and (3), and 418(A), relative to the Video Draw Poker Devices Control Law; to amend the definitions of "video draw poker device" and "video draw poker"; to provide relative to the requirements for the card games offered on a video draw poker device; to provide relative to qualified truck stop facilities; to provide relative to fuel sales requirements for qualified truck stop facilities to retain video draw poker devices; to provide relative to fuel sales requirements for qualified truck stop facilities who operate such facility for over ten years; to provide relative to the required criteria for a qualified truck stop facility; to provide relative to restaurants and parking lots on the premises of qualified truck stop facilities; to provide relative to the authority of the owner

or lessor of a qualified truck stop facility to lease or sublease certain operations on the premises of a qualified truck stop facility; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 472—

BY REPRESENTATIVE THIBAUT

AN ACT

To enact Part I of Chapter 19 of Title 22 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 22:2461 through 2471, and to repeal R.S. 22:1641(1)(j), relative to a state reinsurance program; to create the Louisiana Health Insurance Innovation and Stabilization Program; to establish the Louisiana Health Reinsurance Association; to provide for membership; to provide for fee assessments under the authority of the commissioner; to provide for licensure and registration of certain regulated entities; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 472 by Representative Thibaut

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "To" and before "enact Part" delete "amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(11), to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, change "R.S. 22:2455 through 2466" to "R.S. 22:2461 through 2471"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 8, after "entities;" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 9, delete "exception;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 12, change "R.S. 22:2455 through 2466" to "R.S. 22:2461 through 2471"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 16, change "§2455." to "§2461."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 18, change "§2456." to "§2462."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, line 18, after "defined in Item" delete "(a)(i) of this Paragraph" and insert "(i) of this Subparagraph"

Page 14 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, at the end of line 6, delete the period "." and insert "for retirees."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 9, change "§2457." to "§2463."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, line 17, change "R.S. 22:2461" to "R.S. 22:2467"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 4, line 19, after "request." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 20

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, at the end of line 7, delete "and", delete line 8, and insert "the association shall be"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 5, line 10, after "42:11 et seq." delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 11 through 29, and on page 6, delete lines 1 through 3

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 6, line 4, change "§2458." to "§2464."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 7, line 20, change "§2459." to "§2465."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 8, line 1, change "R.S. 22:2460" to "R.S. 22:2466"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 8, line 5, change "R.S. 22:2460" to "R.S. 22:2466"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 8, line 22, delete "as become"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 8, line 24, delete "as may be"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 9, line 10, change "§2460." to "§2466."

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 11, line 15, change "§2461." to "§2467."

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 11, delete line 27 and insert "(3) Authorize the association to apply for a state innovation"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 12, line 1, change "§2462." to "§2468."

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 12, line 13, change "§2463." to "§2469."

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 12, line 16, change "less than one-hundred-twenty" to "more than one hundred twenty"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 12, delete lines 19 through 21 and at the beginning of line 22, change "§2465." to "§2470."

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 13, line 1, change "§2466." to "§2471."

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 13, at the beginning of line 2, insert "A."

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 13, delete lines 8 through 22 and at the beginning of line 23, delete "Section 3." and insert the following:

"B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, no state agency, including the Office of Group Benefits, shall be required to pay the fee assessment for coverage offered through the Office of Group Benefits to its active employees and their dependents. The fee assessment shall be applied to and paid by the active employees, be collected in the same manner as active employee contributions are collected, and thereafter remitted to the association.

Section 2."

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 13, at the beginning of line 24, change "Section 4." to "Section 3."

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the above bill, as amended, was ordered reengrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 487—

BY REPRESENTATIVES ZERINGUE, STEVE CARTER, COUSSAN, AND THIBAUT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:154(A)(15), R.S. 17:3129.4(C), and R.S. 44:4.1(B)(9) and to enact Chapter 22-B of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3100.1 through 3100.10, and R.S. 42:456.2, relative to the Louisiana Student Tuition Assistance and Revenue Trust Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve Program; to create the program and provide for program purpose and definitions; to provide relative to program administration by the Louisiana Tuition Trust Authority and for powers and duties of the authority; to provide for adoption by the authority of certain rules pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act; to provide relative to education savings accounts; to provide relative to the Louisiana Education and Tuition Savings Fund; to provide for the powers and duties of the office of the state treasurer with regard to the program; to apply laws pertaining to abandoned property certain program account funds; to provide a public records exception for certain records of the authority pertaining to program accounts; to provide relative to payroll withholdings; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the above bill was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 522—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DAVIS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:361(5), (9), and (10) and 362(B) and Chapter 57 of Title 51 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 51:3141 through 3146, and to repeal R.S. 22:361(3), relative to motor vehicle service contracts; to move the regulation of motor vehicle service contract providers from the Department of Insurance to the secretary of state; to provide for definitions; to provide for exemptions; to establish financial and registration requirements for service contract providers; to require certain disclosures to consumers; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Original House Bill No. 522 by Representative Davis

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, change "3147" to "3146"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 8, after "consumers;" delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, delete "of reimbursement insurance policies;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 11, change "R.S. 55:3141" to "R.S. 51:3141"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 17, change "55:3141" to "51:3141"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 28, change "3147" to "3146"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"(6) Tire and wheel coverage sold by a retailer as a part of a service package in concert with the sale of one or more tires or one or more wheels in compliance with the applicable provisions of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes of 1950."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, at the beginning of line 15, change "(10)" to "(10)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(b) "Road hazard" shall not include any damage caused by collision with another vehicle, vandalism, or other causes usually

covered under the comprehensive or collision coverages provided by an automobile physical damage policy."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 8, line 16, change "issues" to "issuer"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 9, at the end of line 9, change "issues" to "issued"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 9, line 26, delete "not"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 11, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"(12) For a service contract covering a motor vehicle, a statement that the service contract is not insurance and is not regulated by the Department of Insurance and that any concerns regarding the service contract shall be directed to the secretary of state."

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 12, delete lines 21 through 26 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 537—

BY REPRESENTATIVE MARINO

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:574.6.1(A) and Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 893(B)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (b)(iii) and (iv) and (G) and 895.6(A) and to enact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 893(B)(1)(b)(v), (vi), and (vii), relative to participation in specialty court programs; to authorize probation for persons convicted of certain offenses to allow for participation in a specialty court program upon approval by the district attorney and under certain circumstances; to provide relative to the circumstances under which the sentence of a fourth conviction for a noncapital felony may be suspended; to provide relative to the duration of probation when a defendant is placed in a specialty court program; to prohibit specialty court program participants from earning compliance credits toward a term of probation or parole; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 537 by Representative Marino

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "Code" insert "R.S. 15:574.6.1(A) and" and change "Article" to "Articles"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "and (G)" and before "and to enact" insert "and 895.6(A)"

Page 16 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, after "relative to" and before the semi-colon ";", change "probation" to "participation in specialty court programs"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 5, after "convicted of" delete the remainder of the line and insert "certain offenses to allow for participation in a specialty court program upon approval by the"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 9, after "in a" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

"specialty court program; to prohibit specialty court program participants from earning compliance credits toward a term of probation or parole; and to provide for related matters."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 11, change "Article" to "Articles"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, line 12, after "and (G)" and before "are" insert "and 895.6(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 1, delete lines 18 through 20 in their entirety, and insert the following:

"court, after a fourth conviction of a noncapital felony or after a third or fourth conviction of operating a vehicle while intoxicated pursuant to R.S. 14:98, may suspend, in whole or in part, the imposition or execution of the sentence when the defendant was not offered such alternatives prior to his fourth conviction of operating a vehicle while intoxicated and the following conditions exist:"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 2, line 18, after "attorney," delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, delete "as authorized by the provisions of this Article and"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 3, after line 2, add the following:

** * *

Art. 895.6. Compliance credits; probation

A.(1) Every Except as provided in Subparagraph (2) of this Paragraph, every defendant on felony probation pursuant to Article 893 for an offense other than a crime of violence as defined in R.S. 14:2(B) or a sex offense as defined in R.S. 15:541 shall earn a diminution of probation term, to be known as "earned compliance credits", by good behavior. The amount of diminution of probation term allowed under this Article shall be at the rate of thirty days for every full calendar month on probation.

(2) A defendant who is ordered by the court to enter and complete a specialty court program is not eligible to receive earned compliance credits pursuant to the provisions of this Article. For purposes of this Article, "specialty court program" includes any of the following: a program provided by the drug division of the district court pursuant to R.S. 13:5301, an established driving while intoxicated court or sobriety court program, a mental health court program established pursuant to R.S. 13:5351 et seq., a Veterans Court program established pursuant to R.S. 13:5361 et seq., a reentry court established pursuant to R.S. 13:5401, or the Swift and Certain Probation Pilot Program established pursuant to R.S. 13:5371.

* * *

Section 2. R.S. 15:574.6.1(A) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

§574.6.1. Compliance credits; parole

A.(1) Every Except as provided in Paragraph (2) of this Subsection, every offender on parole for an offense other than a crime of violence as defined by R.S. 14:2(B) or a sex offense as defined by R.S. 15:541 shall earn a diminution of parole term, to be known as "earned compliance credits", by good behavior on parole. The amount of diminution of parole term allowed under this Section shall be at the rate of thirty days for every full calendar month on parole.

(2) A defendant who as a condition of his release on parole is required to enter and complete a reentry court program established pursuant to R.S. 13:5401 is not eligible to receive earned compliance credits pursuant to the provisions of this Section.

* * **

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 549—

BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 34:851.19, 851.20(A)(1)(introductory paragraph), (2), (3), and (4) and (B), (C), (D), (G), and (J), 851.21(A) and (B)(2), (3), and (4) and 851.32 and to enact R.S. 34:851.2(13) and R.S. 56:10(B)(14), relative to houseboats; to provide for the registration and numbering of houseboats; to create the derelict houseboat account in the Conservation Fund; to provide for the issuance of a certificate of number; to provide for registration fees; to provide for notices of transfer; to provide for a numbering system; to provide for the distribution of funds; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 549 by Representative White

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, at the beginning of line 21, change "23" to "851.23"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 557—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JIMMY HARRIS
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 36:744(DD) and R.S. 44:428, relative to the Advisory Board of the Louisiana State Archives; to provide for the membership and officers of the board; to provide for the powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities of the board; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 557 by Representative Jimmy Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert a set of asterisks "*" *
*"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 18, after "members" delete the comma "," and the remainder of the line, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert a colon ":"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the end of line 1, delete the period "." and insert a comma "," and "one of whom shall be a clerk of court."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, delete lines 10 through 13 and insert the following:

"advising the secretary of state concerning the following:

- (1) The operation of the state archives.
- (2) Raising funds to promote the state archives.
- (3) Acquisitions by and donations to the state archives.
- (4) Improving and developing facilities and exhibits at the state archives.
- (5) Encouraging the cultural and educational enjoyment of the"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete lines 17 through 19 and insert the following:

"F. Each appointed member shall:

- (1) Have a knowledge of and interest in collecting, preserving, maintaining, and making available records and artifacts of Louisiana's history.
- (2) Serve a term concurrent with that of the secretary of state.
- (3) Serve until his successor is appointed and takes office."

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 584—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES
AN ACT

To enact Part VIII of Chapter 15 of Title 37 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 37:1360.101 through 1360.109, relative to health professions; to provide relative to the profession of genetic counseling; to require state licensure of genetic counselors; to provide for licensure of genetic counselors by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; to establish and provide for duties of the Louisiana Genetic Counselor Advisory Board; to establish requirements for such licensure; to provide for unprofessional conduct and unlawful practice; to provide for administrative rulemaking; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported by substitute by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The substitute was read by title as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 753 (Substitute for House Bill No. 584 by Representative Stokes)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES
AN ACT

To enact Part VIII of Chapter 15 of Title 37 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 37:1360.101 through 1360.111, relative to health professions; to provide relative to the profession of genetic counseling; to require state licensure of genetic counselors; to provide for licensure of genetic counselors by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; to authorize the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners to assess certain fees; to establish qualifications for licensure as a genetic counselor; to provide for unprofessional conduct and unlawful practice; to create and provide for duties of the Louisiana Genetic Counselor Advisory Committee; to provide for limitations of liability; to provide for administrative rulemaking; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the substitute was adopted and became House Bill No. 753 by Rep. Stokes, on behalf of the Committee on Health and Welfare, as a substitute for House Bill No. 584 by Rep. Stokes.

Under the rules, lies over in the same order of business.

HOUSE BILL NO. 592—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TALBOT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:417(A)(2) and (3) and 418(A), relative to the Video Draw Poker Devices Control Law; to provide relative to the required criteria for a qualified truck stop facility; to provide relative to restaurants and parking lots on the premises of qualified truck stop facilities; to provide relative to the authority of the owner or lessor of a qualified truck stop facility to lease or sublease certain operations on the premises of a qualified truck stop facility; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 592 by Representative Talbot

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 5, insert "(b) Is open at least ~~twelve~~ six hours a day."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the beginning of line 6, change "(b)" to "(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the beginning of line 7, change "(c)" to "(d)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, change "(d)" to "(e)"

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 607—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SEABAUGH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1983(E)(introductory paragraph) and (2), (G), and (H), 1984(G), and 2191(A)(2) and to enact R.S. 22:1983(E)(3), relative to examinations and investigations by the commissioner of insurance; to authorize an investigatory hearing for the purposes of obtaining additional information; to provide for appellate review of examination reports; to provide for appellate review of certain fines; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Original House Bill No. 607 by Representative Seabaugh

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "To amend and reenact" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"R.S. 22:1983(E)(introductory paragraph) and (2), (G), and (H), 1984(G), and 2191(A)(2) and to enact R.S. 22:1983(E)(3), relative"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "insurance;" and before "to provide" insert "to authorize an investigatory hearing for the purposes of obtaining additional information;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, change "R.S. 22:1983(E)(2)" to "R.S. 22:1983(E)(introductory paragraph) and (2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 8, after "reenacted" and before "to read" insert "and R.S. 22:1983(E)(3) is hereby enacted"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 15, after "order" and before the colon ":" delete "either" and insert "doing one of the following"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, between lines 19 and 20 insert the following:

(3) Ordering, either on the commissioner's own authority or upon the written request of the company, an investigatory hearing for the purposes of obtaining additional documentation, data, information, and testimony. The hearing shall be held in accordance with all of the following:

(a) The hearing shall be conducted by the commissioner or the commissioner's authorized representative and shall be conducted as a nonadversarial confidential investigatory proceeding for the resolution of any inconsistencies, discrepancies, or disputed issues apparent upon the face of the filed examination report or raised by or as a result of the commissioner's review of relevant workpapers or by the written submission or rebuttal of the company.

(b) The commissioner shall not appoint an examiner as an authorized representative to conduct the hearing.

(c)(i) The hearing shall proceed expeditiously with discovery by both parties. Discovery by the company shall be limited to the examiner's workpapers that tend to substantiate any assertions set forth in any written submission or rebuttal.

(ii) The commissioner or the commissioner's authorized representative may issue subpoenas for the attendance of any witnesses or the production of any documents deemed relevant to the investigation whether under the control of the department, the company, or other persons. The documents produced shall be included in the record and testimony taken by the commissioner or the commissioner's authorized representative shall be under oath and preserved for the record.

(iii) Nothing contained in this Paragraph shall require the department, pursuant to the hearing or as part of discovery, to disclose information or records that would indicate or show the existence or content of any investigation or activity of a criminal justice agency.

(d) The hearing shall proceed with the commissioner or the commissioner's authorized representative posing questions to the persons subpoenaed. Thereafter, the company and the department may present testimony relevant to the investigation. The company and the department shall be permitted to make closing statements and may be represented by counsel of their choice.

(e) Within twenty days of the conclusion of the hearing, the commissioner shall enter an order pursuant to Paragraph (C)(1) or (E)(1) of this Section."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 14, after "provided for" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "~~under Paragraph (E)(2)~~"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, at the beginning of line 15, delete "or" and insert "in"

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 608—BY REPRESENTATIVE SEABAUGH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1981(A)(3), relative to the examination of insurers and producers; to authorize the examination of any person regulated by or required to be licensed by or registered with the Department of Insurance; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 609—BY REPRESENTATIVE SEABAUGH
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 22:2013.1, relative to the administration of large deductible policies and collateral; to provide for applicability; to provide for definitions; to provide for the right of the receiver or a guaranty association to pursue collateral; to limit the defenses of the insured; to provide for the treatment of the collateral; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Original House Bill No. 609 by Representative Seabaugh

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, change "(4)" to "(4)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the beginning of line 11, change "(a)" to "(i)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the beginning of line 15, change "(i)" to "(aa)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 17, change "(ii)" to "(bb)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, change "(b)" to "(ii)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, at the beginning of line 21, change "(c)" to "(iii)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, at the beginning of line 24, change "(d)" to "(iv)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, at the beginning of line 25, change "(e)" to "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, line 26, change "under" to "pursuant to"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, line 7, change "pursuant to" to "in"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 5, line 11, change "described" to "provided for"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, line 24, after "receiver." delete the remainder of the page

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 6, line 7, change "Subsection" to "Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 6, line 8, change "under" to "pursuant to"

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 615—BY REPRESENTATIVE JORDAN
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:2191(B), relative to hearings before the division of administrative law regarding acts of the commissioner of insurance and matters arising under the Louisiana Insurance Code; to require a demand for hearing be filed with the commissioner of insurance; to provide for the notification of a demand for hearing from the commissioner of insurance to the division of administrative law; to make technical changes; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 615 by Representative Jordan

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 3, after "review." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 4

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 622—BY REPRESENTATIVE MAGEE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 3 of Act No. 260 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature, relative to the financial obligations for criminal offenders; to delay the effective date of Act No. 260 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature which provided relative to the financial obligations for criminal

offenders; to provide relative to the payment of fines, fees, costs, restitution, and other monetary obligations related to an offender's conviction; to require the court to determine the offender's ability to pay the financial obligations imposed; to authorize the court to waive, modify, or create a payment plan for the offender's financial obligations; to provide relative to the court's authority to extend probation under certain circumstances; to provide relative to the recovery of uncollected monetary obligations at the end of a probation period; to provide for legislative intent; to provide relative to the disbursement of collected payments; to authorize the court to impose certain conditions in lieu of payment in certain situations; to provide relative to the penalties imposed when an offender fails to make certain payments or fails to appear for a hearing relative to missed payments; to require notice to an offender upon his failure to make certain payments; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 627—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LYONS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1046(A)(2) and Section 2 of Act No. 96 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature of Louisiana, relative to health conditions for which a recommendation or prescription of medical marijuana is authorized; to authorize the recommendation of or prescription for medical marijuana in treating certain conditions associated with autism spectrum disorder; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 627 by Representative Lyons

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 40:1046(A)(2)(a)" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 40:1046(A)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 9, delete "R.S. 40:1046(A)(2)(a)" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 40:1046(A)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(b) No physician shall recommend medical marijuana for treatment of any condition associated with autism spectrum disorder for a patient who is under the age of eighteen unless the physician is a pediatric subspecialist licensed by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners and credentialed by the Louisiana Board of Pharmacy.

(c) If the United States Food and Drug Administration approves the use of medical marijuana in the same form provided for in this

Part for any debilitating medical condition specifically identified in this Paragraph, that medical condition shall no longer be covered by the provisions of this Part.

(e) (d) If the United States Food and Drug Administration approves the use of medical marijuana in a form or derivative different than provided for in this Part for any debilitating medical condition specifically identified in this Paragraph, the disease state shall remain covered by the provisions of this Part. The patient shall first be treated by the approved form or derivative of medical marijuana through utilization of step therapy or fail first protocols. If, after use of the United States Food and Drug Administration approved form or derivative of medical marijuana, the physician determines that the preferred treatment required under step therapy or fail first protocol has been ineffective in the treatment of the patient's debilitating medical condition, he may recommend the form of medical marijuana provided for in this Part for use by the patient as medically necessary."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(b) No physician shall recommend medical marijuana for treatment of any condition associated with autism spectrum disorder for a patient who is under the age of eighteen unless the physician is a pediatric subspecialist licensed by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners and credentialed by the Louisiana Board of Pharmacy."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, at the beginning of line 11, change "(b)" to "(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, at the beginning of line 16, change "(c)" to "(d)"

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 650—

BY REPRESENTATIVES FOIL, STEVE CARTER, EDMONDS, AND HAZEL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:154(A)(15), R.S. 17:3129.4(C), and R.S. 44:4.1(B)(9) and to enact Chapter 22-B of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3100.1 through 3100.10, and R.S. 42:456.2, relative to the Louisiana Student Tuition Assistance and Revenue Trust Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve Program; to create the program and provide for program purpose and definitions; to provide relative to program administration by the Louisiana Tuition Trust Authority and for powers and duties of the authority; to provide for adoption by the authority of certain rules pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act; to provide relative to education savings accounts; to provide relative to the Louisiana Education and Tuition Savings Fund; to provide for the powers and duties of the office of the state treasurer with regard to the program; to apply laws pertaining to abandoned property certain program account funds; to provide a public records exception for certain records of the authority pertaining to program accounts; to provide relative to payroll withholdings; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 650 by Representative Foil

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, delete lines 20 through 22

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, at the beginning of line 23, change "(4)" to "(3)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, at the beginning of line 26, change "(5)" to "(4)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(6)" to "(5)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, at the beginning of line 3, change "(7)" to "(6)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, at the beginning of line 15, change "(8)" to "(7)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, at the beginning of line 19, change "(9)" to "(8)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, at the beginning of line 22, change "(10)" to "(9)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 23, after "invested" and before "the interest" change the comma "₂" to "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, lines 24, after "authority" delete the comma "₂" and delete the remainder of the line, delete line 25 through line 27, and insert "less any fees"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 5, delete lines 1 through 6 and at the beginning of line 7, change "(12)" to "(10)"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, at the beginning of line 12, change "(13)" to "(11)"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 5, at the beginning of line 14, change "(14)" to "(12)"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 5, at the beginning of line 16, change "(15)" to "(13)"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 11, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 12, delete line 18 and on line 19, delete "accordance with Subsection E of this Section and the" and insert "The"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 12, delete lines 21 through 29, delete page 13, on page 14, delete lines 1 through 17, and at the beginning of line 18, change "G." to "C."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 15, line 24, after "refund" delete the comma "₂" and delete "minus any earnings enhancements,"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 15, line 28, after "refund" delete the comma "₂" and delete "minus any earnings enhancements,"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 18, line 17, after "deposited" delete the comma "₂" and delete the remainder of the line and delete line 18 and insert "and interest earned on deposits pursuant to that agreement."

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 18, line 23, after "deposits," delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 20, line 10, after "Title" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 11, and on line 12, delete "Grade Twelve Program by Chapter 22-B of this Title"

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the above bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

HOUSE BILL NO. 661—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1021(A)(5) and 1024(C) and to enact R.S. 40:1024(D) and (E), relative to drug paraphernalia; to provide for definitions; to provide for the creation of a needle exchange program; to provide for the purpose and duties of the program; to provide for exceptions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 665—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GREGORY MILLER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 44:22.1, relative to public records; to provide an exception for certain documents related to port economic development negotiations; to require certain procedures and notices; to provide a limitation on the amount of time certain information regarding the negotiations may remain confidential; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Page 22 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 665 by Representative Gregory Miller

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 12, after "district" delete the comma " , "

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 14, after "supervision" delete the comma " , "

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 687—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ZERINGUE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:10(B)(1)(f) and (g), (5), (6), (7), (9), (10), (13), 103(A), (B), and (C), 109(D), 116(C)(1) and (D), 116.1(C)(3), 302, 302.1, 302.9(A)(1), 302.9.1(E), 302.10, 325.1(A)(1) and (3), and (C)(2)(d), 325.3(A)(1), 330(B), 500(A), 641(A), 649.1, 649.2, 649.3, 649.4, 649.7, to enact Subpart B of Part III of Chapter I of Title 56 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 56:91 through 96, to enact R.S. 56:10 (16), 10.2, 678, and 679, and to repeal R.S. 56:10(B)(1)(d), 103(E) and (F), 103.1, 104, 105, 155, 156, 157, 164, 165, 166, 302.1, 302.2, 302.3, 302.4, 302.5, 302.6, 641.1, 642, 643, 646, 647.1, 649.5, 649.6, 650, 650.1, 1832, 1833, relative to licenses to hunt and fish; to restructure the recreational hunting and fishing licensing system for the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries; to provide relative to the cost of hunting and fishing licenses; to dedicate revenues from the sale of hunting and fishing licenses; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 687 by Representative Zeringue

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "116.1(C)(3)," insert "151,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 5, change "Subpart B of Part III" to "Part III-B"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, change "96" to "98" and change "R.S. 56:10(16), 10.2," to "R.S. 56:10.2,"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 16, after "116.1(C)(3)," insert "151,"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 18, change "Subpart B of Part III" to "Part III-B"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 20, change "96" to "98" and change "R.S. 56:10(16), 10.2," to "R.S. 56:10.2,"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 5, line 14, change "(b)" to "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, line 18, change "(c)" to "(c)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 9, line 1, change "SUBPART B-3." to "PART III-B."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 9, line 3, change "§69.41." to "§91."

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 12, line 3, change "resident" to "person"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 13, line 6, after "commission" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and delete line 7 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 13, line 27, change "§69.42." to "§92."

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 15, line 5, change "§69.43." to "§93."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 16, line 6, change "§69.44." to "§94."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 16, line 10, change "§69.45." to "§95."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 16, line 10, after "licenses;" insert "except as provided in R.S. 56:91(H)(1)."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 16, line 20, change "§69.46" to "§96."

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 17, line 1, change "§6947." to "§97."

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 17, line 6, change "§69.48." to "§98."

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 23, line 11, change "folder" to "holder"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 23, line 26, after "R.S. 56:92" delete the period " ."

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 26, line 15, change "D." to "C."

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 29, line 9, change "privilege" to "privileges"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 36, line 17, change "56:103(E)" to "56:10(B)(1)(d), 103(E)"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 688—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LYONS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Chapter 20 of Subtitle II of Title 30 of the Louisiana Revised States of 1950 comprised of R.S. 30:2501 through 2521, the heading of Part I of Chapter 21 of Subtitle II of Title 30 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 30:2531(C)(4), R.S. 47:463.43(Section Heading), and R.S. 56:10(B)(15) and to repeal R.S. 30:2521 through 2530, 2537 through 2543, and 2546(D) and R.S. 36:239(B)(6), relative to environmental education and litter reduction; to provide relative to the powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities of the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries relative to environmental education and litter reduction; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 688 by Representative Lyons

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, change "2021" to "2521"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 13, change "2021" to "2521"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, line 9, delete "and Litter Reduction"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, line 28, delete "and Litter Reduction"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7, line 15, after "shall" delete the comma "," and "under the direction of its coordinator,"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, line 17, delete "additional"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 11, line 18, after "section" insert "may"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, line 29, change "shall" to "may"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 12, line 4, delete "to" and on line 5, delete "ascertain sources of" and insert "on"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 12, line 9, change "shall" to "may"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 16, line 11, change "R.S. 30:2016 through 2021" to "R.S. 30:2516 through 2521"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 689—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 22:1056, relative to mandatory coverage for fertility preservation for individuals diagnosed with cancer; to mandate coverage for fertility preservation for certain individuals diagnosed with cancer; to provide for exemptions; to require disclosure of exempted policies; to provide for definitions; to provide for applicability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 690—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 22:1077.1 and R.S. 46:975.1, relative to mandatory coverage for subsequent cancer screening services for individuals who received a bilateral mastectomy; to require health insurance coverage for cancer screening services for certain individuals; to require notice of coverage; to prohibit certain acts by health insurance issuers; to designate certain cancer screening services as Medicaid covered services; to provide for applicability; to provide for an effect date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 699—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STAGNI

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 812, relative to verdicts; to provide relative to jury verdicts; to provide relative to the oral or written polling of the jury after a verdict is returned; to provide relative to the requirements that a juror's name and signature be provided when conducting a written or oral poll of the jury; to require that polling slips be placed under seal; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 699 by Representative Stagni

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "returned;" and before "the requirements" change "to remove" to "to provide relative to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 5, after "jury;" and before "and" insert "to require that polling slips be placed under seal;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 5, after "containing the" insert "name of the juror"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 6, insert "and the"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 7, after ""No"" and before the period "." insert "along with his signature"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, at the end of line 9, add the following:

"The polling slips shall be placed under seal in the court record and shall not be released to the public unless such release is ordered by the court."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 706—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ZERINGUE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:325.1(A)(3), relative to recreational saltwater finfish; to provide for possession limits of certain filleted saltwater finfish on board a vessel while on the water; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 706 by Representative Zeringue

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 19, change "bag" to "possession"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 20, after "fish" insert the following:

"have sufficient skin remaining on the fillet to allow for identification of the species, are no less than two-thirds of the minimum length provided by law."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 2, after "fillets" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3 through 5 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 711—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 36:4(X), the title of Chapter 18 of Title 49 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, and R.S. 49:1211(E), 1212(A), (B), (C), (D), (E), and (K) and 1213(B), relative to the Louisiana Council on the Social Status of Black Men and Boys; to change the name of the council; to move the council from the office of the lieutenant governor to the office of the governor; to provide relative to the membership and meetings of the council; to provide relative to the council's annual report; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 716—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3914(C)(2)(introductory paragraph) and (b), relative to student information; to authorize the state Department of Education to share student information with certain postsecondary education institutions including those located out-of-state; to provide for the use of information for academic research; to provide conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 717—

BY REPRESENTATIVE IVEY

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 25:373(B), (C), and (D) and 379.1(C) and (D), relative to the Department of State; to provide relative to the Advisory Board of the Old State Capitol; to provide relative to the Regional Museum Governing Board of the Louisiana State Exhibit Museum; to provide relative to board membership, compensation, and terms of board members for both boards; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 717 by Representative Ivey

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 3, after "designee shall" delete the remainder of the line and insert "serve as a member"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, line 2, delete "be an ex officio" and insert "serve as a"

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 747 (Substitute for House Bill No. 390 by Representative Emerson)—

BY REPRESENTATIVE EMERSON

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Subpart A of Part IV of Chapter 1 of Code Title IV of Code Book 1 of Title 9 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 9:241 through 243, relative to the performance of marriage ceremonies; to provide for the waiting period before conducting a marriage ceremony; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Garofalo, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 748 (Substitute for House Bill No. 562 by Representative Emerson)—

BY REPRESENTATIVE EMERSON

AN ACT

To enact Chapter 1-D of Title 37 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 37:41 through 46, relative to creating the Occupational Licensing Review Act; to provide with respect to occupational regulations; to establish state policy for the regulation of occupations; to provide for definitions; to specify certain criteria for government regulations; to establish the office of supervision of occupational boards; to create a process to review criminal history to reduce an offender's disqualification from state recognition; to provide for a fee; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Carmody, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 487—

BY REPRESENTATIVES ZERINGUE, STEVE CARTER, COUSSAN, AND

THIBAUT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:154(A)(15), R.S. 17:3129.4(C), and R.S. 44:4.1(B)(9) and to enact Chapter 22-B of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3100.1 through 3100.10, and R.S. 42:456.2, relative to the Louisiana Student Tuition Assistance and Revenue Trust Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve Program; to create the program and provide for program purpose and definitions; to provide relative to program administration by the Louisiana Tuition Trust Authority and for powers and duties of the authority; to provide for adoption by the authority of certain rules pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act; to provide relative to education savings accounts; to provide relative to the Louisiana Education and Tuition Savings Fund; to provide for the powers and duties of the office of the state treasurer with regard to the program; to apply laws pertaining to abandoned property certain program account funds; to provide a public records exception for certain records of the authority pertaining to program accounts; to provide relative to payroll withholdings; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

Rep. Danahay moved to reconsider the motion by which House Bill No. 487 was referred to the Committee on Appropriations and moved the bill otherwise be referred to the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs, which motion was agreed to.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on third reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 422—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LYONS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 41:14, 51(introductory paragraph) and (1), 1001 through 1006, 1008, 1009, 1042, 1044, 1082, 1084, 1132, 1133, 1213, 1701, 1703, 1706(B), 1713(A), and R.S. 50:171(A), relative to the state land office; to correct statutory references that remain from the transfer of the state land office to the Division of Administration; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 422 by Representative Lyons

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, lines 15-16, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 19, change "Office of State Lands" to "office of state lands"

Page 26 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 20, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 23, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, line 3, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 7, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, lines 10-11, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 28, delete "* * *"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 3, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, line 11, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 4, line 15, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 4, line 21, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 4, line 24, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 4, lines 25-26, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 4, line 28, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 5, lines 2-3, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 5, line 8, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 5, line 17, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 6, line 22, change "proces verbal" to "proces-verbal"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 7, line 3, change "proces verbal" to "proces-verbal"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 7, line 10, change "proces verbal" to "proces-verbal"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 7, line 11, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 7, line 14, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 7, line 22, change "proces verbal" to "proces-verbal"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 7, line 25, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 8, line 12, change "Register of the State Land Office" to "register of the state land office"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Lyons sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Lyons to Engrossed House Bill No. 422 by Representative Lyons

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "1713(A)" delete the comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 11, after "waterbottoms" insert a semi-colon ";"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 9, after "sections" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 10, after "entry" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 19, after "Lands" delete the comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 21, after "township" insert a comma " , "

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 5, line 1, change the colon ":" to a semi-colon " ; "

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, line 14, change "R.S. 41:1008" to "1008"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 9, line 2, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

On motion of Rep. Lyons, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Lyons moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Garofalo	Leopold
Abraham	Gisclair	Lyons
Abramson	Glover	Mack
Amedee	Guinn	Magee
Anders	Hall	Marino
Bacala	Harris, J.	McFarland
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Miguez
Berthelot	Havard	Miller, G.
Billiot	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Henry	Morris, Jim
Brass	Hensgens	Norton
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pope
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carter, R.	Hollis	Pylant
Carter, S.	Horton	Reynolds
Chaney	Howard	Richard
Connick	Hunter	Schexnayder
Coussan	Huval	Seabaugh
Cox	Ivey	Shadoin
Crews	Jackson	Simon
Cromer	James	Smith
Danahay	Jefferson	Stagni
Davis	Jenkins	Stefanski
Dwight	Johnson	Stokes
Edmonds	Jones	Talbot
Emerson	Jordan	White
Falconer	Landry, N.	Wright
Foil	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Franklin	LeBas	
Gaines	Leger	

Total - 91

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	DeVillier	Pearson
Bagley	Hill	Thibaut
Bouie	Marcelle	Thomas

Carpenter	Miller, D.
Carter, G.	Moreno
Total - 13	

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Lyons moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 426—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HUVAL
AN ACT

To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state property; to authorize the transfer of certain state property in St. Martin Parish; to provide for the property description; to provide for reservation of mineral rights; to provide terms and conditions; to provide an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Huval moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leger
Abraham	Gaines	Lyons
Abramson	Garofalo	Mack
Amedee	Gisclair	Magee
Anders	Glover	Marino
Bacala	Hall	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Henry	Norton
Brass	Hensgens	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pope
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pugh
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pylant
Carpenter	Hollis	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Horton	Richard
Carter, S.	Howard	Schexnayder
Chaney	Hunter	Seabaugh
Connick	Huval	Shadoin
Coussan	Ivey	Simon
Cox	Jackson	Smith
Crews	James	Stagni
Cromer	Jefferson	Stefanski
Danahay	Jenkins	Stokes
Davis	Johnson	Talbot
Dwight	Jones	Thibaut
Edmonds	Jordan	White
Emerson	Landry, N.	Wright
Falconer	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Foil	LeBas	

Total - 92

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Guinn	Miller, D.
Bouie	Hill	Moreno
Carter, G.	Leopold	Pearson
DeVillier	Marcelle	Thomas
Total - 12		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Huval moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 436—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1060.6(B), 1863(introductory paragraph), (1), and (6), 1864(A)(introductory paragraph) and (3) and (B)(introductory paragraph), and 1865 and to enact R.S. 22:1060.6(C) and 1864(A)(4), relative to coverage of prescription drugs; to prohibit limitations on certain disclosures by pharmacists; to update terminology; to require disclosures by pharmacy benefit managers; to provide for appeals relative to maximum allowable cost; to impose a fee on pharmacy benefit managers; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Johnson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Johnson to Engrossed House Bill No. 436 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "R.S. 22:1060.6(C)" insert a comma "," and "1860.3,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, "after terminology;" and before "to require" insert "to provide for reimbursements to nonaffiliate pharmacies;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 12, after "R.S. 22:1060.6(C)" insert a comma "," and "1860.3,"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 6, "after terminology;" and before "to require" insert "to provide for reimbursements to nonaffiliate pharmacies;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"§1860.3. Reimbursements

A pharmacy benefit manager or person acting on behalf of a pharmacy benefit manager shall not reimburse a pharmacy or pharmacist in this state an amount less than the amount that the pharmacy benefit manager reimburses an affiliate of the pharmacy benefit manager for providing the same services. The amount shall be calculated on a per-unit basis using the same generic product identifier or generic code number.

* * *

On motion of Rep. Johnson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Johnson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Johnson to Engrossed House Bill No. 436 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 18, after "take" and before "the" insert "all of"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, at the beginning of line 24, delete "resolve" and insert in lieu thereof "investigate"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, line 28, delete "charge" and insert in lieu thereof "cost price"

On motion of Rep. Johnson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Johnson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Johnson to Engrossed House Bill No. 436 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "R.S. 22:1060.6(C)" and before "and" insert a comma "," and insert "1863(8),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 12, after "R.S. 22:1060.6(C)" insert a comma "," and "1863(8),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 20, after "an" and before "individual" insert "insured"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 1, change "cost" to "insured's cost share"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(8) "Drug Shortage List" means a list of drug products posted on the United States Food and Drug Administration drug shortage website."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 4, after "cost" and before "for" insert "by plan"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, at the beginning of line 13, delete "seven" and insert "fifteen"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 15, delete "seven" and insert "fifteen"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 19, after "following" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "an appeal denied by the pharmacy benefit manager."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, line 21, change "thirty calendar" to "fifteen business"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 4, line 26, delete "erroneous" and insert in lieu thereof "not in compliance with the provisions of this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, line 1, after "impose a" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"reasonable fee upon pharmacy benefit managers, in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act."

On motion of Rep. Johnson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Johnson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leger
Abraham	Gaines	Leopold
Abramson	Garofalo	Lyons
Amedee	Gisclair	Mack
Anders	Glover	Magee
Armes	Guinn	Marino
Bacala	Hall	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miguez
Bagneris	Havard	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Henry	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Hensgens	Norton
Brass	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pope
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carmody	Hollis	Pylant
Carter, R.	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, S.	Howard	Richard
Chaney	Hunter	Schexnayder
Connick	Huval	Seabaugh
Coussan	Ivey	Shadoin
Cox	Jackson	Simon
Crews	James	Smith
Cromer	Jefferson	Stagni
Danahay	Jenkins	Stefanski
Davis	Johnson	Stokes
Dwight	Jones	Talbot
Edmonds	Jordan	White
Emerson	Landry, N.	Wright
Falconer	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Foil	LeBas	

Total - 92

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bouie	Harris, J.	Moreno
Carpenter	Hill	Pearson
Carter, G.	Marcelle	Thibaut
DeVillier	Miller, D.	Thomas

Total - 12

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Johnson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 446—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FALCONER
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 14:502, relative to offenses against the person; to provide relative to the failure of a person to seek assistance when another person suffers serious bodily injury as a result of reckless behavior; to provide for elements of the offense; to provide for definitions; to provide for criminal penalties; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Mack sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Mack to Engrossed House Bill No. 446 by Representative Falconer

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "injury" and before "to provide" delete "as a result of reckless behavior;" and insert a semi-colon ";

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete lines 10 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

"A.(1) Any person at the scene of an emergency who knows that another person is exposed to or has suffered serious bodily injury shall, to the extent that the person can do so without danger or peril to self or others, give reasonable assistance to the exposed or injured person. Reasonable assistance includes immediately seeking or reporting the need for medical assistance from an appropriate authority."

(2) Any person who engages in reckless behavior that results in the serious bodily injury of any person shall, to the extent that the person can do so without danger or peril to self or others, give reasonable assistance to the exposed person. Reasonable assistance includes immediately seeking or reporting the need for medical assistance from an appropriate authority."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 18, after "(a)" and before "state" change "A" to "Any"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 2, after "which a" and before "person" insert "reasonable"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete lines 3 and 4 in their entirety and insert the following:

"knew or reasonably should have known that the activity or behavior may result in injury to another, including but not limited to excessive consumption of alcohol, binge drinking, drag racing, consumption of any controlled dangerous substance."

Page 30 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, delete "drugs,"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7 insert the following:

"(3) "Serious bodily injury" means bodily injury that involves unconsciousness, extreme physical pain, or protracted and obvious disfigurement, or protracted loss or impairment of the function of a bodily member, organ, or mental faculty, death, or a substantial risk of death."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 8, after "than" and before "dollars" change "five hundred" to "one thousand"

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Falconer moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table listing names of representatives who voted 'YEAS' in three columns: Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Amedee, Anders, Bacala, Bagley, Bagneris, Berthelot, Billiot, Bishop, Brass, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Coussan, Cox, Crews, Cromer, Danahay, Davis, Dwight, Edmonds, Emerson, Falconer, Total - 84.

NAYS

Table listing names of representatives who voted 'NAYS': Carter, R., Magee, Stefanski, Total - 3.

ABSENT

Table listing names of representatives who were 'ABSENT': Abramson, Armes, Bouie, Carter, G., DeVillier, Hill, Horton, Jones, Leopold, Marcelle, McFarland, Miller, D., Moreno, Norton, Pearson, Thibaut, Thomas, Total - 17.

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Falconer moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 451— BY REPRESENTATIVE PIERRE AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:337(A)(introductory paragraph) and (17), relative to the licensing of foreign and alien insurers; to require foreign and alien insurers to retain licensed workers' compensation claims adjusters domiciled in Louisiana; to make technical changes; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table listing names of representatives who voted 'YEAS' in three columns: Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Abramson, Amedee, Anders, Armes, Bagley, Bagneris, Berthelot, Billiot, Bouie, Brass, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Carter, R., Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Coussan, Cox, Crews, Cromer, Danahay, Davis, Dwight, Emerson, Falconer, Foil, Franklin, Gaines, Gisclair, Glover, Guinn, Hall, Harris, J., Harris, L., Havard, Hazel, Henry, Hensgens, Hilferty, Hodges, Hoffmann, Hollis, Horton, Howard, Hunter, Huval, Ivey, Jackson, James, Jefferson, Jenkins, Johnson, Jones, Jordan, Landry, N., Landry, T., LeBas, Leger, Lyons, Mack, Magee, Marino, McFarland, Miguez, Miller, G., Morris, Jay, Morris, Jim, Norton, Pierre, Pope, Pugh, Pylant, Reynolds, Richard, Schexnayder, Seabaugh, Shadoin, Simon, Stagni, Stefanski, Stokes, Talbot, White, Wright, Zeringue, Total - 89.

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Table listing names of representatives who were 'ABSENT': Bacala, Bishop, Carter, G., DeVillier, Edmonds, Garofalo, Hill, Leopold, Marcelle, Miller, D., Moreno, Pearson, Smith, Thibaut, Thomas, Total - 15.

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Pierre moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 509—
BY REPRESENTATIVE GARY CARTER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:10.1(F)(3) and to enact R.S. 17:10.1(H), relative to school and district accountability; to provide relative to graduation rate criteria for recognition of certain high-performing schools; to require school boards to present plans relative to schools in need of academic improvement; to provide relative to plan components and annual updates; to require the state Department of Education to publish a list of schools with such plans; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Leger, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Leger gave notice of Rep. Gary Carter's intention to call House Bill No. 509 from the calendar on Wednesday, April 4, 2018.

HOUSE BILL NO. 539—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 40:2006.2, relative to licensing of healthcare facilities and providers by the Louisiana Department of Health; to provide for optional licensing fees for such facilities and providers; to establish the purpose and amounts of such fees; to provide for an expedited licensing process; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Leger sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Leger to Engrossed House Bill No. 539 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, after "process;" and before "and to" insert "to require submission of a report concerning the expedited licensing process to certain legislative committees;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 29, delete "department" and insert in lieu thereof "Louisiana Department of Health"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, at the end of line 4, insert "The department shall refund the expedited licensing fee amount paid by a provider if the services for which the provider paid the fee are not completed within the time period specified in this Section."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"H. The Louisiana Department of Health shall ensure that no provider seeking approval to apply for licensure pursuant to a pre-licensing facility need review process provided for in this Chapter is affected by another provider of the same license type choosing the expedited licensing process instead of the regular licensing process.

Section 2. On or before February 1, 2019, the secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health shall submit a written report to the House and Senate committees on health and welfare regarding implementation of the expedited licensing process authorized by R.S. 40:2006.2, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act. At minimum, the report shall include the number of providers that elected to seek the expedited licensing process in the period addressed by the report."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, at the beginning of line 5, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

On motion of Rep. Leger, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Jackson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Jackson to Engrossed House Bill No. 539 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete line 5

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the beginning of line 6, change "(k)" to "(j)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the beginning of line 7, change "(l)" to "(k)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 8, change "(m)" to "(l)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 9, change "(n)" to "(m)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, change "(o)" to "(n)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, at the beginning of line 11, change "(p)" to "(o)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, delete lines 4 through 6

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 5, at the beginning of line 7, change "(18)" to "(16)"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 5, at the beginning of line 9, change "(19)" to "(17)"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 5, at the beginning of line 11, change "(20)" to "(18)"

Page 32 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, at the beginning of line 13, change "(21)" to "(19)"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 5, at the beginning of line 15, change "(22)" to "(20)"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 5, at the beginning of line 16, change "(23)" to "(21)"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 5, at the beginning of line 18, change "(24)" to "(22)"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 5, at the beginning of line 21, change "(25)" to "(23)"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 5, at the beginning of line 22, change "(26)" to "(24)"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 5, at the beginning of line 24, change "(27)" to "(25)"

On motion of Rep. Jackson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Leger sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Leger to Engrossed House Bill No. 539 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 6, line 2, delete "conduct the required survey" and insert in lieu thereof "cause the required survey to be conducted"

On motion of Rep. Leger, the amendments were withdrawn.

Rep. Leger sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Leger to Engrossed House Bill No. 539 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 6, line 2, after "shall" and before "conduct" insert "contract to"

On motion of Rep. Leger, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Leger moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Emerson Landry, T.
Abraham Falconer LeBas
Amedee Foil Leger
Anders Franklin Leopold

Bacala Gaines Lyons
Bagley Gisclair Magee
Bagneris Glover Marino
Berthelot Hall McFarland
Billiot Harris, J. Miller, G.
Bishop Havard Morris, Jim
Bouie Hazel Norton
Brass Hensgens Pierre
Brown, C. Hilferty Pugh
Brown, T. Hodges Reynolds
Carmody Hoffmann Richard
Carpenter Hollis Schexnayder
Carter, R. Horton Seabaugh
Carter, S. Howard Shadoin
Chaney Hunter Smith
Connick Ivey Stagni
Coussan Jackson Stefanski
Cox James Stokes
Crews Jefferson Talbot
Cromer Jenkins Thibaut
Danahay Johnson White
Davis Jones Wright
Dwight Jordan Zeringue
Edmonds Landry, N.
Total - 83

NAYS

Garofalo Mack Pope
Harris, L. Miguez Pylant
Henry Morris, Jay Simon
Total - 9

ABSENT

Abramson Guinn Miller, D.
Armes Hill Moreno
Carter, G. Huval Pearson
DeVillier Marcelle Thomas
Total - 12

The Chair declared the above bill, having received a two-thirds vote of the elected members, was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Leger moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Acting Speaker Carmody in the Chair

HOUSE BILL NO. 553—

BY REPRESENTATIVES BARRAS, BAGNERIS, BILLIOT, BISHOP, JIMMY HARRIS, HOLLIS, LEGER, LEOPOLD, MARCELLE, MARINO, NORTON, REYNOLDS, AND TALBOT AND SENATORS BISHOP, CARTER, CHABERT, JOHNS, MARTINY, PETERSON, AND JOHN SMITH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:241(A), 241.1, 243(C), 247, and 270(A)(3), and Subpart P-1 of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.81, relative to the land-based casino operating contract; to provide relative to the duration of the primary contract term and the duration of renewal terms; to authorize a renewal term of thirty years when certain conditions are met; to provide relative to compensation paid to the Louisiana Gaming Control Board; to provide for a specific amount to be paid to the Louisiana Gaming Control Board and to provide for disposition and use of such monies; to provide for the deposit of monies into certain special treasury funds; to provide with respect to the Community Water Enrichment Fund; to provide relative to the contract and payment for casino support services; to provide for a specific amount to be paid to the governing authority for the parish where the official gaming establishment is located for providing casino support services;

to provide relative to the casino gaming operator's authority to conduct and offer non-casino gaming activities and operations; to provide for certain restrictions on certain non-casino gaming activities including restaurants and hotels; to provide relative to a memorandum of understanding and agreement between the casino gaming operator and the Greater New Orleans Hotel and Lodging Association; to provide relative to a memorandum of understanding and agreement between the casino gaming operator and the Louisiana Restaurant Association; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Barras sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barras to Engrossed House Bill No. 553 by Representative Barras

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

"(2)(a) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, upon meeting the requirements of Subparagraph (b) of this Paragraph and upon a showing that additional"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(b) The casino gaming operator shall make a capital investment on or around the official gaming establishment of three hundred fifty million dollars (\$350,000,000)."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, change "(b)" to "(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, at the beginning of line 10, change "(c)" to "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 23, after "provided in" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 24, delete "this Section and"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, line 10, after "the" and before "calendar" change "five" to "two"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 11, after "every" and before "years" change "five" to "two"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 10, line 23, after "the" and before "calendar" change "five" to "two"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 10, line 24, after "every" and before "years" change "five" to "two"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 11, line 16, after "provided in" and before "this Paragraph" delete "Subparagraph (b) of"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 11, line 17, after "2018," delete the remainder of the line and insert "if the amount received pursuant to R.S. 27:241.1(A) is sixty million dollars or less, the amount received"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 12, line 9, after "2018," and before "after" insert "if the amount received pursuant to R.S. 27:241.1(A) is greater than sixty million dollars,"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 12, line 15, after "Item," and before "percent" change "fifty" to "thirty"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 12, line 17, after "projects, and" and before "percent" change "fifty" to "seventy"

On motion of Rep. Barras, the amendments were adopted.

Point of Order

Rep. Robby Carter asked for a ruling from the Chair as to whether House Bill No. 553 would require the favorable vote of two-thirds of the elected members to finally pass the House.

Ruling of the Chair

The Chair ruled the bill did not implement a fee, and therefore, would require the favorable vote of the majority of the elected members to finally pass the House.

Rep. Barras moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Lyons
Abraham	Gisclair	Mack
Abramson	Glover	Marino
Anders	Guinn	McFarland
Armes	Hall	Miller, G.
Bacala	Harris, J.	Morris, Jay
Bagley	Havard	Morris, Jim
Bagneris	Hazel	Norton
Berthelot	Henry	Pierre
Billiot	Hilferty	Pope
Bishop	Hoffmann	Pugh
Bouie	Hollis	Pylant
Brass	Horton	Reynolds
Brown, C.	Howard	Richard
Brown, T.	Huval	Schexnayder
Carmody	Ivey	Shadoin
Carter, S.	James	Simon
Chaney	Jefferson	Stagni
Connick	Jenkins	Stefanski
Coussan	Johnson	Stokes
Cox	Jones	Talbot
Danahay	Jordan	Thibaut
Davis	Landry, N.	White

Page 34 HOUSE

12th Day's Proceedings - March 29, 2018

Dwight	Landry, T.	Wright
Emerson	LeBas	Zeringue
Foil	Leger	
Franklin	Leopold	
Total - 79		

NAYS

Amedee	Harris, L.	Jackson
Carter, R.	Hensgens	Magee
Crews	Hodges	Miguez
Falconer	Hunter	Seabaugh
Total - 12		

ABSENT

Carpenter	Garofalo	Pearson
Carter, G.	Hill	Smith
Cromer	Marcelle	Thomas
DeVillier	Miller, D.	
Edmonds	Moreno	
Total - 13		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Barras moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Speaker Barras in the Chair

HOUSE BILL NO. 577—

BY REPRESENTATIVES LEGER, BAGLEY, CHANEY, HENSGENS, HORTON, JACKSON, LEBAS, RICHARD, STAGNI, AND STOKES
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 40:41(L), relative to vital records disclosure; to provide for the disclosure of certain vital records to organ procurement organizations; to provide for the form of request by the organ procurement organizations; to provide for the duties of the state registrar in disclosure of records; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Leger moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leger
Abraham	Gisclair	Leopold
Abramson	Glover	Lyons
Amedee	Guinn	Mack
Anders	Hall	Magee
Bacala	Harris, J.	Marino
Bagley	Harris, L.	McFarland
Bagneris	Havard	Miguez
Berthelot	Hazel	Miller, G.
Billiot	Henry	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Hensgens	Morris, Jim
Brass	Hilferty	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pope
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pugh
Carmody	Hollis	Pylant
Carpenter	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Howard	Richard
Carter, S.	Hunter	Schexnayder
Chaney	Huval	Seabaugh
Connick	Ivey	Shadoin

Coussan	Jackson	Simon
Cox	James	Smith
Crews	Jefferson	Stagni
Danahay	Jenkins	Stefanski
Davis	Johnson	Stokes
Dwight	Jones	Talbot
Edmonds	Jordan	Thibaut
Emerson	Landry, N.	White
Falconer	Landry, T.	Wright
Foil	LeBas	Zeringue
Total - 90		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Armes	Gaines	Moreno
Bouie	Garofalo	Norton
Carter, G.	Hill	Pearson
Cromer	Marcelle	Thomas
DeVillier	Miller, D.	
Total - 14		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Leger moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 583—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JIMMY HARRIS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 27:241(A), 241.1, 243(C), 247, and 270(A)(3), and Subpart P-1 of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.81, relative to the land-based casino operating contract; to provide relative to the duration of the primary contract term and the duration of renewal terms; to authorize a renewal term of thirty years when certain conditions are met; to provide relative to compensation paid to the Louisiana Gaming Control Board; to provide for a specific amount to be paid to the Louisiana Gaming Control Board and to provide for disposition and use of such monies; to provide for the deposit of monies into certain special treasury funds; to provide with respect to the Community Water Enrichment Fund; to provide relative to the contract and payment for casino support services; to provide for a specific amount to be paid to the governing authority for the parish where the official gaming establishment is located for providing casino support services; to provide relative to the casino gaming operator's authority to conduct and offer non-casino gaming activities and operations; to provide for certain restrictions on certain non-casino gaming activities including restaurants and hotels; to provide relative to a memorandum of understanding and agreement between the casino gaming operator and the Greater New Orleans Hotel and Lodging Association; to provide relative to a memorandum of understanding and agreement between the casino gaming operator and the Louisiana Restaurant Association; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Jimmy Harris, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 633—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUNTER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 40:5.6.1 and 31.33(C)(4), relative to safe drinking water; to provide for legislative findings; to require water testing for lead in certain water systems; to authorize a funding source; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Hunter sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Hunter to Engrossed House Bill No. 633 by Representative Hunter

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, delete "water systems;" and insert in lieu thereof "facilities;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 3, after "all" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "water supplies accessible by the public in all state-owned, state-operated, or state-licensed facilities."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"C. The office of public health shall perform random testing, or assist in the performance of such testing, on a schedule determined by the office and subject to appropriation of sufficient funds, for elevated levels of lead in water supplies of elementary and secondary schools.

D. Any of the following sources of funding may be utilized solely or in combination for implementation of the water testing requirements provided in this Section:

(1) Fees remitted to the Louisiana Department of Health pursuant to R.S. 40:31.33.

(2) Proceeds received by the state pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 27:270, as amended by the Act that originated as House Bill No. 553 of the 2018 Regular Session of the Legislature.

(3) Any funding for water testing derived from any local, state, or federal source."

On motion of Rep. Hunter, the amendments were adopted.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Hunter, the bill, as amended, was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 644—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PIERRE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1654(A)(introductory paragraph) and (1) and (B)(introductory paragraph) and to enact R.S. 22:1654(B)(8), relative to third party administrator licenses; to authorize the denial of an application for licensure; to authorize the revocation of a license or denial of an application for licensure for providing false information; to make technical changes; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Leopold
Abraham	Garofalo	Lyons
Amedee	Gisclair	Mack
Anders	Glover	Magee
Armes	Guinn	Marino
Bacala	Hall	McFarland
Bagley	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Henry	Pierre
Brass	Hensgens	Pope
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pugh
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pylant
Carmody	Hoffmann	Reynolds
Carpenter	Hollis	Richard
Carter, R.	Horton	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Hunter	Seabaugh
Chaney	Huval	Shadoin
Cornick	Ivey	Simon
Coussan	Jackson	Smith
Cox	James	Stagni
Crews	Jefferson	Stefanski
Cromer	Jenkins	Stokes
Danahay	Johnson	Talbot
Davis	Jones	Thibaut
Dwight	Jordan	White
Emerson	Landry, N.	Wright
Falconer	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Foil	LeBas	
Franklin	Leger	
Total - 91		

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abramson	Hill	Norton
Bouie	Howard	Pearson
Carter, G.	Marcelle	Thomas
DeVillier	Miller, D.	
Edmonds	Moreno	
Total - 13		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Pierre moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 658—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 40:1086.12, relative to neonatal opiate withdrawal syndrome; to provide for a pilot project; to provide for the creation of the pilot project; to provide for the duties of the Louisiana Department of Health in establishing the pilot project; to provide for definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 658 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 11, following "both" and before "newborn" insert "a"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 4, delete "(2)"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Leger moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	LeBas
Abraham	Gaines	Leger
Amedee	Garofalo	Leopold
Anders	Gisclair	Lyons
Armes	Glover	Mack
Bacala	Guinn	Magee
Bagley	Hall	Marino
Bagneris	Harris, J.	McFarland
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Miguez
Billiot	Havard	Miller, G.
Bishop	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Bouie	Henry	Morris, Jim
Brass	Hensgens	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Pope
Brown, T.	Hodges	Pugh
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pylant
Carpenter	Hollis	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Horton	Richard
Carter, S.	Howard	Schexnayder
Chaney	Hunter	Seabaugh
Connick	Huval	Shadoin
Coussan	Ivey	Simon
Cox	Jackson	Smith
Crews	James	Stagni
Cromer	Jefferson	Stefanski
Danahay	Jenkins	Stokes
Davis	Johnson	Talbot
Dwight	Jones	Thibaut
Emerson	Jordan	White
Falconer	Landry, N.	Wright
Foil	Landry, T.	Zeringue

Total - 93

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abramson	Hill	Norton
Carter, G.	Marcelle	Pearson
DeVillier	Miller, D.	Thomas
Edmonds	Moreno	

Total - 11

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Leger moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 663—

BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE AND SENATOR MIZELL
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:1381, relative to the consolidation of school systems; to create a commission to study the feasibility of consolidating the Bogalusa City and Washington Parish school systems; to provide for the membership, meetings, and duties and responsibilities of the commission; to provide for reporting; to provide for a public hearing; to provide for termination of the commission; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. White, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Huval gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 308 from the calendar on Tuesday, April 3, 2018.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Leger, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House Concurrent at this time.

**Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 54—

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER
A RESOLUTION

To commend the Lutchter High School girls' powerlifting team and coaches on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division II-Class 4A state title in their division debut.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Schexnayder, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 55—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARY CARTER
A RESOLUTION

To commend Irene Harrison Burrus upon the occasion of her ninety-fifth birthday.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Leger, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 56—

BY REPRESENTATIVE MACK
A RESOLUTION

To commend the Holden High School Lady Rockets girls' basketball team upon winning the 2018 Louisiana High School Athletic Association Class B state championship.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Mack, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 23—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FALCONER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To recognize Monday, April 9, 2018, as Louisiana Drug and Specialty Court Day at the state capitol and to commend the Louisiana Supreme Court Drug Court Office and the Louisiana Association of Drug Court Professionals for their services to the citizens of Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Falconer, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 24—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Julia "Hurricane" Hawkins on her world record-breaking time in the 100-meter dash for women one hundred and older and to recognize her many accomplishments.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Jackson, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 25—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To authorize and request the House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs and the Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to meet and function as a joint committee to study the use of technology in Louisiana's elections and to report its findings to the legislature.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

**Introduction of House Bills
and Joint Resolutions**

The following named members introduced the following House Bills and Joint Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE BILL NO. 752—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUVAL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:855(B)(2)(d) and to enact R.S. 22:855(B)(2)(e), relative to requests for automobile insurance premium quotes; to provide for motor vehicle reports; to provide for payment of costs; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 754—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL AND SENATOR FANNIN

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 39:2176(A)(4), relative to the Louisiana Initiative for Veteran and Service-Connected Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Entrepreneurships; to provide relative to maximum gross receipts thresholds for such entrepreneurship; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 755—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DUSTIN MILLER

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:436.1(M), relative to the administration of medication at elementary and secondary schools; to authorize the governing authority of each public and nonpublic school to adopt a policy relative to the supply and administration of opioid antagonists; to provide that such a policy require training relative to such administration; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 756—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DWIGHT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:2062(A)(1) and (2), relative to claims paid by the Louisiana Insurance Guaranty Association; to require the exhaustion of coverage under an uninsured or underinsured motorist policy; to provide for a reduction in the amount payable on a claim; to provide for applicability; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 757—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAHAM

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 13:5554(II), relative to the payment of group insurance premiums for retirees from the Jefferson Davis Parish Sheriff's Office; to provide for qualifications and payment of certain insurance premiums; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 758—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARTER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3914(K)(2) and (3)(c)(i), relative to student information; to require each public school governing authority to share certain student information with the Board of Regents; to provide for the use of such information by the Board of Regents for limited purposes; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 759—

BY REPRESENTATIVE FOIL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 51:1409(E), relative to the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law; to provide relative to the prescription period of private actions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 760—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAY MORRIS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(13) and to enact R.S. 24:16, relative to the provision of information to the legislature; to require certain state entities, officials, and employees to provide information to the legislature; to provide that any privileged or confidential information maintains its status; to provide for enforcement; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 761—

BY REPRESENTATIVES PIERRE AND HUNTER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 14:64(B) and R.S. 15:574.4(B)(1), relative to the crime of armed robbery; to amend the criminal penalties for the crime of armed robbery; to provide relative to

probation, parole, or suspension of sentence for armed robbery; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

HOUSE BILL NO. 762—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HILFERTY
AN ACT

To enact Chapter 3-G of Title 15 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 15:563 through 563.3, relative to terrorism; to create a registry of persons who commit certain acts of terrorism; to provide for registration and notification requirements; to provide relative to the duty to report certain types of registration information; to provide for the failure to register; to provide for the duties of the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information; to require certain entities to inform persons of registration and notification requirements; to provide for the duration of registration and notification requirements; to provide procedures for determining the end date for compliance with registration and notification requirements; to create the crime of harboring a terrorist offender; to prohibit the employment of offenders in certain occupations; to provide criminal penalties; to provide relative the release of registration information; to provide for a limitation of liability; to provide for protocols to be used in circumstances involving an emergency or an escape; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reports of Committees

The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on

Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development

March 29, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 197, by Reynolds
Reported with amendments. (14-0)

House Bill No. 313, by Anders
Reported favorably. (14-0)

House Bill No. 393, by Brown, Terry
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

House Bill No. 561, by Emerson
Reported with amendments. (8-6)

House Bill No. 624, by Schexnayder
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

House Bill No. 691, by LeBas
Reported favorably. (14-0)

Senate Bill No. 167, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (14-0)

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on

Judiciary

March 29, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Judiciary to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 58, by Abraham
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 82, by Stefanski
Reported favorably. (9-0)

House Bill No. 187, by Marino
Reported with amendments. (10-3)

House Bill No. 203, by Jackson (Joint Resolution)
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

House Bill No. 210, by Jackson
Reported with amendments. (10-0)

House Bill No. 219, by Jackson
Reported with amendments. (10-1)

House Bill No. 279, by Marino
Reported with amendments. (13-0)

House Bill No. 349, by Jones
Reported favorably. (10-0)

House Bill No. 394, by Cox
Reported with amendments. (12-0)

House Bill No. 401, by Havard
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 447, by Morris, Jay
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 494, by Hazel
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 529, by Leger
Reported favorably. (13-0)

House Bill No. 712, by Morris, Jim
Reported favorably. (12-0)

KATRINA R. JACKSON
Chairman

Report of the Committee on

Labor and Industrial Relations

March 29, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 402, by Edmonds
Reported with amendments. (14-0)

PATRICK O. JEFFERSON
Chairman

Report of the Committee on
Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs

March 29, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 70, by Jenkins
Reported favorably. (13-0)

House Bill No. 72, by Zeringue
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 93, by Bagneris
Reported favorably. (13-0)

House Bill No. 94, by Bagneris
Reported favorably. (14-0)

House Bill No. 103, by LeBas
Reported favorably. (15-0)

House Bill No. 106, by Stefanski
Reported with amendments. (16-0)

House Bill No. 133, by Brass
Reported favorably. (14-2)

House Bill No. 205, by Stagni
Reported favorably. (16-0)

House Bill No. 404, by Carter, R.
Reported favorably. (16-0)

House Bill No. 629, by Jones
Reported favorably. (15-0)

House Bill No. 660, by Magee
Reported with amendments. (16-0)

JOHN A. BERTHELOT
Chairman

Report of the Committee on

Retirement

March 29, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Retirement to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 12, by Ivey
Reported with amendments. (6-0)

J. KEVIN PEARSON
Chairman

Privileged Report of the Legislative Bureau

March 29, 2018

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Legislative Bureau to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 174
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 175
Reported without amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

VINCENT J. PIERRE
Chairman

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

March 29, 2018

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 52—
BY REPRESENTATIVE RICHARD
A RESOLUTION

To commend John DeSantis for his authorship of The Thibodaux Massacre: Racial Violence and the 1887 Sugar Cane Labor Strike.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

March 29, 2018

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Concurrent Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 20—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CONNICK AND SENATOR ALARIO
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Joseph Cornelius "Cocie" Rathborne, III, and to record his many contributions and achievements.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL
Chairman

The above House Concurrent Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk of the House and were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Leave of Absence

Rep. Thomas - 1 day

Adjournment

On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 4:00 P.M., the House agreed to adjourn until Monday, April 2, 2018, at 4:00 P.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until 4:00 P.M., Monday, April 2, 2018.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House